

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

OSCAR SANCHEZ, TESMOND
McDONALD, MARCELO PEREZ,
KEITH BAKER, PAUL WRIGHT,
OLIVIA WASHINGTON, and IDEARE
BAILEY, *on their own and on behalf of a
class of similarly situated persons;*

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF MARIAN
BROWN, *in her official capacity;* and
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS;

Respondents/Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00832

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF ISO RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESPONSE SUMMARY.....1

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE5

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....9

A. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Arise from the Undisputed Threat of Harm Posed by COVID-19 in Jail Settings9

B. the Sheriff and Dallas County Failed to Mitigate the Threat Posed by COVID-19 in the Jail More than a Year Since the Pandemic Began10

1. Defendants Have Not Participated in, Inquired about, or Otherwise Stayed Apprised of Parkland’s Vaccination Planning11

2. Shocking Conditions Exist in the Jail that Increase the Threat of Harm from COVID-19.....13

a. Jail staff failed to provide treatment for COVID-19 and other medical treatment.....13

b. Conditions in Quarantine Are Unsanitary and Inadequate15

c. PPE Is Not Consistently Used, Social Distancing is Not Encouraged or Enforced, and Cleaning Supplies Are Not Available Next to High Touch Surfaces.....16

C. The Life-Threatening Conditions Continue to Exist Because Defendants Have Abdicated Responsibility for COVID-19 Mitigation to Parkland.....18

1. Defendants Have Failed to Ensure All Correctional Staff Are Apprised of COVID-19 Areas in the Jail.....19

2. Defendants Have Not Addressed Concerns Raised by Parkland about Correctional Staff Interactions with Medical Staff.....20

3. Defendants have Not Adequately Educated Jail Staff about COVID-19 Mitigation.....21

D. Defendants Are Systematically Suppressing Reporting of COVID-19 Incidents and Underreporting COVID-19 Prevalence in the Jail22

1. The Defendants Have Refused to Adopt an Asymptomatic Testing Protocol in the Jail22

2. The Defendants Do Not Include Individuals Infected with COVID-19 Who are Released from Custody In Their Reported Cases24

3. Jail staff routinely ignore medical grievances25

4. Defendants Have Repeatedly Refused to Address Concerns Raised by Detainees about COVID-19 Jail Conditions and Officer Conduct.....26

IV. ARGUMENT.....27

A.	Standard of Review for Summary Judgment	27
B.	Deliberate Indifference Standard	28
C.	Genuine Issues of Material Fact Prevent Summary Judgment in Defendants’ Favor.....	30
1.	Defendants know (and do not dispute) that COVID-19 presents a substantial risk of harm to detainees.....	31
2.	At a minimum, there are issues of fact as to whether Defendants have deliberately disregarded the substantial risk of COVID-19.	32
a.	The Sheriff has Failed to Act Despite Acknowledging the Risk ...	33
b.	There is a Triable Issue of Fact As to Whether Defendants’ Abdication of Responsibility to on Parkland Is Reasonable.....	35
c.	There are Triable Fact Issues About Whether Defendants Disregarded Plaintiffs’ Concerns About COVID-19 Risks	39
D.	Defendants’ Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Argument Is Incorrect	41
1.	Defendants Must Prove Non-Exhaustion and Have Not Done So	41
2.	If Required to Show Exhaustion, Plaintiffs are Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing	42
3.	The Living Plaintiffs Need Not Exhaust.....	43
4.	Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Moot.....	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	1
<i>Ahlman v. Barnes</i> , No. 20-55568, 2020 WL 3547960 (9th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2, 28
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2020).....	30
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	43
<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Busher v. Taylor</i> , 2012 WL 3637138 (E.D. Tex., Aug. 22, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 F. App'x 280 (5th Cir. 2013) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	43
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 937 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Cleveland v. Bell</i> , 938 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	48
<i>Cowart v. Erwin</i> , 2013 WL 6188731 (N.D. Tex., Nov. 26, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 837 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Daly v. Sprague</i> , 675 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	30

Daves v. Dallas County,
 984 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2020), reh’g en banc granted, order vacated, 988 F.3d
 834 (5th Cir. 2021).....48

Davis v. Fernandez,
 798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015)42

Dillon v. Rogers,
 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)4, 41, 42, 43

Dupry v. Gehrig,
 2009 WL 2579055 (W.D. La., Aug. 20, 2009).....42

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... *passim*

Garner v. Richland Parish Detention Center,
 2010 WL 2804313 (W.D. La., Apr. 20, 2010).....43

Gerstein v. Pugh,
 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....5, 47, 48, 49

Gordon v. Cty. of Orange,
 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)30

Hinojosa v. Livingston,
 807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015)31

Jones v. Bock,
 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....4, 41

Kiger v. Clairborne,
 2009 WL 2222710 (W.D. La., July 24, 2009)42

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....29, 30

Lawson v. Dallas Cnty.,
 286 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002)30, 31

Leonard v. Dixie Well Serv. & Supply, Inc.,
 828 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1987)28, 37, 40

Maney v. Brown,
 No. 6:20-CV-00570-SB, 2021 WL 354384 (D. Or. Feb. 2, 2021).....11

Martinez-Brooks v. Easter,
 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn.)44

Mays v. Dart,
974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020)34

Miranda v. County of Lake,
900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)30

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....49

Patrick v. Martin,
No. 2:16-CV-216-D-BR, 2020 WL 4040969 (N.D. Tex. July 16, 2020).....30

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....43, 44

Sanchez v. Oliver,
995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021)37

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....49

Thomas v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
233 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000)28, 37, 38

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....48

United States v. Avalos,
No. 20-3194, 2021 WL 1921847 (10th Cir. 2021)34

United States v. Hood,
No. 20-6243, 2021 WL 1423617 (6th Cir. 2021)34

United States v. Jaramillo,
No. 20-3240, 2021 WL 2224370 (2d Cir. 2021)35

United States v. Kibble,
992 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2021) (Gregory, J. concurring).....35

United States v. Paige,
369 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (D. Mon. 2005).....44

Valentine v. Collier,
590 U.S. ____ (2020), 2020 WL 249751 (Sotomayor, J.).....44

Valentine v. Collier,
993 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2021) *passim*

<i>Walker v. Fisher</i> , 730 F. App'x 100 (3d Cir. 2018) (per curiam) (unpublished)	42
<i>Waltman v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1989)	28, 40
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241	9, 44
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	43
Other Authorities	
Eighth Amendment	4, 28, 29, 30
Fourteenth Amendment	9, 29, 30, 49
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	6, 30, 46
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	1, 27, 42
